this resolution), the consent of Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of 
preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, up to 28,53,000 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand) Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10.00/- 
(Rupees Ten only) (“Equity Shares”) at an issue price of ₹ 166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only) per Equity Share 
including a premium of ₹ 156.00/- each (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six only), (“Issue Price”), which is determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 47,35,98,000.00/- (Rupees 
Forty-Seven Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Only) for cash, on such terms and conditions as may be 
determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the following proposed allottees 
belonging to the Non-Promoter Category (“Investors”), as per details in below table:

[...]

Rules made there under and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended, (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), of the following securities to the proposed allottees 
("Proposed Allottees”):  

Issuance of upto 28,53,000 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand) Equity shares of face value ₹10/- each (Rupees 
Ten only), to the proposed allottees, on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”) in accordance with Chapter V the 
provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, as amended (the “SEBI ICDR Regulations”), the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, as amended 
and other applicable laws, at an issue price of ₹ 166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only) per Equity Share including 
a premium of ₹ 156.00/- each (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six only), which is determined in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 47,35,98,000.00/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore 
Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Only): 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Maximum Number of 
Equity Shares to be 

allotted 

Investment Amount 
(in ₹) 

Category 

1.  Yogeshkumar Shantilal Doshi 3,01,500 5,00,49,000 Non-Promoter 
2.  Harishbhai Jayantilal Lakhani 1,20,750 2,00,44,500 Non-Promoter

[...]

These Special Resolution authorize the Board to issue and allot, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, 
in one or more tranches, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to an aggregate of 28,53,000 (Twenty-Eight 
Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand) Equity Share of a face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of ₹ 
166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six Only) per equity share, including a premium of ₹156.00/- per share, aggregating 
to ₹ 47,35,98,000.00/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Only). Further, no assets 
of the Company are charged as securities for the said preferential issue. 

5. Relevant Date  

In terms of the provisions of Regulation 161 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Relevant Date for determining the floor 
price for the preferential issue is Friday, January 23, 2026 being the date which is 30 days prior to the date of EGM i.e.,

[...]

exchange preceding the relevant date i.e. ₹ 166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only); and 

 10 (ten) trading days volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on a recognized stock 

exchange preceding the relevant date i.e. ₹ 162.50/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Two and Fifty Paisa only) (rounded 
up to two decimals). 

Pursuant to the above provisions of Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the minimum price at which 
the Equity Shares may be issued computes to ₹ 166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only) per Equity Share 
(“Floor Price”) being higher of the above.  

The Issue Price of ₹ 166.00/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only) per Equity Share for the Preferential Issue is 
higher than the Floor Price.  

Articles of Association of the Company does not provide for any particular method of determination which results in a 
floor price higher than that determined under SEBI ICDR Regulations.